

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

In re DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official
capacity as President of the United
States,

Petitioner.

No. 2018-_____

[No. 8:17-cv-1596-PJM]

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS TO THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
AND MOTION FOR STAY OF DISTRICT COURT PROCEEDINGS
PENDING MANDAMUS**

JOSEPH H. HUNT

Assistant Attorney General

HASHIM M. MOOPAN

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MARK R. FREEMAN

MICHAEL S. RAAB

MEGAN BARBERO

(202) 532-4631

Attorneys

Appellate Staff, Civil Division

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20530

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
ARGUMENT	10
I. THIS COURT SHOULD ISSUE A WRIT OF MANDAMUS DIRECTING THE DISTRICT COURT TO CERTIFY ITS ORDERS DENYING DISMISSAL OF PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT FOR IMMEDIATE APPELLATE REVIEW	11
A. Mandamus Relief From The Denial Of § 1292(b) Certification Is Appropriate In Rare Circumstances.....	12
B. This Is A Rare Circumstance Where A District Court's Refusal To Certify An Immediate Appeal Warrants Mandamus Relief	15
1. This is a paradigmatic case for a § 1292(b) appeal.....	16
2. The district court clearly abused its discretion in refusing to certify an interlocutory appeal under §1292(b).....	23
II. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THIS COURT SHOULD ISSUE A WRIT OF MANDAMUS DIRECTING THE DISTRICT COURT TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT OUTRIGHT.....	28
III. THIS COURT SHOULD STAY DISTRICT COURT PROCEEDINGS PENDING ITS CONSIDERATION OF THIS PETITION	30
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abrenholz v. Board of Trs. of the Univ. of Ill.</i> , 219 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015)	17, 19
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	19
<i>Blumenthal v. Trump</i> , No. 17-1154, 2018 WL 4681001 (D.D.C. Sept. 28, 2018)	5
<i>In re Catawba Indian Tribe of S.C.</i> , 973 F.2d 1133 (4th Cir. 1992)	10-11
<i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Court. for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	2, 10, 11, 13, 14, 28, 29
<i>Clarke v. Securities Indus. Ass'n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987)	19
<i>CREW v. Trump</i> , 276 F. Supp. 3d 174 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 18-474 (2d Cir. Feb. 18, 2018)	5, 8, 19
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994)	13
<i>Fannin v. CSX Transp.</i> , 873 F.2d 1438 (4th Cir. 1989)	16-17
<i>Fernandez-Roque v. Smith</i> , 671 F.2d 426 (11th Cir. 1982)	2, 14
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	18, 29, 30

<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	18
<i>Halo Elecs., Inc. v. Pulse Elecs., Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1923 (2016)	2, 12
<i>Holmes v. Jennison</i> , 39 U.S. (14 Pet.) 540 (1840).....	22
<i>Johnson v. Burken</i> , 930 F.2d 1202 (7th Cir. 1991).....	17
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , No. 15-1517, 2018 WL 6303774, (D. Or. Nov. 21, 2018).....	15
<i>Kennedy v. St. Joseph’s Ministries, Inc.</i> , 657 F.3d 189 (4th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007).....	25
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	19
<i>In re Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 503 F.3d 351 (4th Cir. 2007).....	28-29
<i>In re McClelland Eng’rs, Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 837 (5th Cir. 1984).....	14
<i>McFarlin v. Conseco Servs., LLC</i> , 381 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Michigan Corr. Org. v. Michigan Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 774 F.3d 895 (6th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>In re Mills</i> , 287 F. App’x 273 (4th Cir. 2008)	30
<i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1867).....	18, 24, 30

<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	12, 13, 15
<i>Mountain States Legal Found. v. Glickman</i> , 92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	25
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	29
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	30
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)	23
<i>In re Pruet</i> , 133 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 1997).....	13, 28
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	18
<i>Reese v. BL Expl. (Alaska) Inc.</i> , 643 F.3d 681 (9th Cir. 2011).....	17, 23
<i>In re Sewell</i> , 690 F.2d 403 (4th Cir. 1982).....	29-30
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	28
<i>Swan v. Clinton</i> , 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Swint v. Chambers Cty. Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995).....	12
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U.S. 1 (2005).....	28
<i>Thompson v. North Am. Stainless, LP.</i> , 562 U.S. 170 (2011).....	25

<i>In re Trump</i> , 874 F.3d 948 (6th Cir. 2017).....	23
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Court for Dist. of Or.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1 (2018).....	15
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 703 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 593 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974).....	20
<i>United States v. (Under Seal)</i> , 757 F.2d 600 (4th Cir. 1985).....	30
<i>United States ex rel. Michaels v. Agape Senior Cmty., Inc.</i> , 848 F.3d 330 (4th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	19
<i>In re Virginia Elec. & Power Co.</i> , 539 F.2d 357 (4th Cir. 1976).....	17
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	17
U.S. Constitution:	
Art. I, § 6, cl. 2	21
Art. I, § 9, cl. 8	5
Art. II, § 1, cl. 7.....	5, 21

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1651	1
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a).....	10

Rule:

Fed. R. App. P. 21	1
--------------------------	---

Other Authorities:

<i>Barclay’s A Complete and Universal English Dictionary on a New Plan</i> (1774)	21
Certificate for Lots Purchased in the District of Columbia (Sept. 18, 1793), http://founders.archives.gov/documents/Washington/05-14-02-0074	22
3 Jonathan Elliot, <i>The Debates in the Second State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (2d ed. 1891)	20
<i>The Federalist No. 73</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961)	20
Letter from Commissioners for the District of Columbia to George Washington (Sept. 16, 1793), https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Washington/05-14-02-0068	22
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to William A. Burwell (Nov. 22, 1808), <i>in</i> 11 <i>The Works of Thomas Jefferson</i> (Paul Leicester Ford ed., 1905)	23
Walter W. Skeat, <i>An Etymological Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1889)	21
<i>Ten Facts about the Gristmill</i> , George Washington’s Mount Vernon, Fact 9, http://www.mountvernon.org/the-estate-gardens/gristmill/ten-facts-about-the-gristmill	23
